ADVANCED DATASHEET
Rev. A April 2023 Subject to change without notice.
GTH2r-2731150S                  50V, 2.7–3.1GHZ, 150W GaN HEMT
 6 Pin 6.5x7 mm DFN Package
FEATURES
• Operating Frequency Range: 2.7 – 3.1 GHz
• Operating Drain Voltage: 50V
• Maximum Output Power (PSAT): 150W

GTH2r-2731150S                  50V, 2.7–3.1GHZ, 150W GaN HEMT
ADVANCED DATASHEET
Rev. A April 2023 Subject to change without notice.
GTH2r-2731150S                  50V, 2.7–3.1GHZ, 150W GaN HEMT
1.2-1.4 GHZ EVALUATION BOARD LAYOUT AND BILL OF MATERIALS
ADVANCED DATASHEET
Rev. A April 2023 Subject to change without notice.
GTH2r-2731150S                  50V, 2.7–3.1GHZ, 150W GaN HEMT
BILL OF MATERIALS
Designator Description Quant Manufacture Part Number
U1 RF Power Transistor 1
Gallium
Semiconductor
GTH2r-2731150S
C1
CAP, SMD 47 pF +/- 5% 0805 1 ATC 600F470JT250WVDC
C2 CAP, SMD 3.3 pF +/- 0.1 pF 0805 1 ATC 600F3R3BT250WVDC
C3 CAP, SMD 10 pF +/- 5% 0603 1 ATC 600S100JT250WVDC
C4 CAP, SMD 100 pF +/- 5%  0805 1 ATC 600F101JT250WVDC
C5,C12 CAP, SMD 0.1 uF 100V 10% 0505 2 Murata GCM21BR72A104KA37L
C6 CAP, SMD 10 uF 16V 10% 0805 1 Murata GRM21BC71C106KE11L
C7 CAP, SMD 10 pF +/- 5% 0805 1 ATC 600F100JT250WVDC
C8 CAP, SMD 1.5  pF +/- 0.1 pF 0805 1 ATC 600F1R5BT250WVDC
C9 CAP, SMD 1.8 pF +/- 0.1 pF 0805 1 ATC 600F1R8BT250WVDC
C10 CAP, SMD 1.0 pF +/- 0.1 pF 0805 1 ATC 600F1R0BT250WVDC
C11 CAP, SMD 10 uF 100V 10% 210 1 Murata GRM32EC72A106KE05L
C13 SMD 63VDC 220Uf 20% 1 Panasonic EEE-FK1J221AV
R1,R2 RES, SMD 100 ohm +/- 1%  0805 2 YAGEO RC0805FR-7W100RL
R3 RES, SMD 5.11 ohm +/- 1%  0805 1 YAGEO RC0805FR-7W5R11L
R4 RES, SMD 0 ohm +/- 5%  0603 1 YAGEO RC0603JR-SK0RL
R5 SMD .01 OHM.25% 1/2W 1 Ohmite LVK12R010CER
R6,R7 RES, SMD 1 K +/- 5%  0603 2 YAGEO RC0603JR-SK1KRL
J1,J2 Pin header 5.1mm 2 Samtec TSM-103-01- L-SV
J3,J4 Drain Pin 2 - -
ADVANCED DATASHEET
Rev. A April 2023 Subject to change without notice.